

**IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF STETSON**

Case No. 15:16-cr-02342-CHR-ESW

United States of America

v.

Charlie Wyatt,

Defendant.

**Government's Memorandum of Law in Response to
Defendant's Motion to Suppress and in Support of
Government's Motion in Limine.**

/s/ 1618

Assistant United States Attorney
State Bar No. 19891990
1234 5th Avenue
Gotham, ST 12345
(255) 555-0011 (phone)
(255) 555-0012 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
DISCUSSION.....	6
I. This Court Should Deny Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Because the Government Did Not Violate His Fourth Amendment Right to be Free from Unreasonable Searches and Seizures when it Obtained Content from His SkyCloud Storage Account Without a Warrant Supported by Probable Cause ..	7
A. The Government’s Search Did Not Constitute a “Search” for Fourth Amendment Purposes Because Rep. Wyatt Did Not Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in his SkyCloud Account	8
B. Even if Rep. Wyatt Had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in His SkyCloud, the Government’s Warrantless Search was Nonetheless Permissible Because it Falls Within the Third Party Exception to the Warrant Requirement	9
II. This Court Should Grant the Government’s Motion in Limine Because Counselor Mona Ralphio Should Not Be Permitted to Testify As an Expert Witness Under Federal Rules of Evidence 702	12
A. Counselor Mona Ralphio Is Not Qualified to Testify As an Expert	13
B. Counselor Mona Ralphio’s Testimony Will Not Assist the Trier of Fact.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	13
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	8
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	13-14
<i>U.S. v. Block</i> , 590 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1978)	11-12
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 749 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>U.S. v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	11
<i>United States v. Samara</i> , 643 F.2d 701 (10th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Shay</i> , 57 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 1995)	16-17
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 350 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2003)	8-9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 (West 2015)	1
------------------------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 3232 (West 2016) 1

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 18 1

Fed. R. Evid. 702 *passim*

Other Authority

Factual Stip. *passim*
